UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1824955043 Fee: $64.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/06/2018 09:28 AM Pg: 10of9

Recording Requested By/Return To:
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
CHASE RECORDS CENTER

RE: COLLATERAL TRAILING
DOCUMENTS

PO BOX 8000

MONROE, /.4 71203

This Instrumer? Frapared By:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

3415 VISION DRIV'2

COLUMBUS, OHIO 402136009

— ——[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Loan Number 5901004743

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreemii”) will become effective on: 1ST day of SEPTEMBER,
2018, between ALVIN S. JOHNSON (“Borrower™ aid Lender or Servicer (the “Lender’). JPIMORGAN
CHASE BANK, N.A. '

This agreement amends and supplements (1) the Mong=g~, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed
("Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Ride:, ;i any, dated MARCH 24, 2005 and (2)
the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Securiy Instrument, which covers the real
property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein us the “Property”, located at:

195 N HARBOR DR, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS €9301

(Property Address)

If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, eachis referred to as *l."
For purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as “I") shall inclide "he plural (such
as "we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

The real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, CITY OF CHICAGO AND
STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: UNIT NO. 3008 IN THE PARK SHORE
CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED ON THE PLAT OF SURVEY OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE: THAT PART OF THE LANDS LYING
EAST OF AND ADJOINING FORT DEARBORN ADDITION TO CHICAGO, BEING THE WHOLE OF
THE SOUTHWEST FRACTIONAL 1/4 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - BAU MOD GLOBAL CR26417
ver. 08_08_2018_23 00_18' WF632

LR g



1824955043 Page: 2 of 9

-UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5901004743

OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF PARCEL ‘A’ AS
LOCATED AND DEFINED IN THE PLAT OF 'LAKE FRONT PLAZA' SUBDIVISION (BEING A
SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON THE
30TH DAY OF APRIL, 1962 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 18461961) AND RUNNING THENCE
NORTH ALONG A NORTHWARD EXTENSION OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL ‘A’ (SAID
NORTHWARD EXTENSION BEING ALSO THE WEST LINE OF A STRIP OF LAND, 66.00 FEET
WIDE, DEDICATED AND CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF CHICAGO FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES BY
PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED IN SAID RECORDER'S OFFICE ON THE 14TH DAY OF
MARCH, 1979 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24879730) A DISTANCE OF 176.195 FEET; THENCE
EAST ALCN¢ A LINE PERPENDICULAR TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE A DISTANCE OF
235.083 FEF( _TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE
HEREINAFTER JSSCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE LAST
DESCRIBED PZRFENDICULAR LINE A DISTANCE OF 189.959 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION
WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF NORTH LAKE SHORE DRIVE, AS SAID NORTH LAKE SHORE
WAS DEDICATED BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN SAID RECORDER'S OFFICE ON THE 14TH
DAY OF MARCH, 1979 £S5 DOCUMENT NUMBER 24879733, THENCE SOUTHWARDLY ALONG
SAID WEST LINE OF NORTH LAKE SHORE DRIVE, A DISTANCE OF 146.790 FEET; THENCE
CONTINUING SOUTHWARDLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF NORTH LAKE SHORE DRIVE,
SAID WEST LINE BEING HERE #N ARC OF A CIRCLE, CONCAVE WESTERLY AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 2,854.789 FEET, AN /ARC DISTANCE OF 85.093 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF BLOCK 2 OF HARBOK ¥ UWNT UNIT NUMBER 1, A SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN
SAID RECORDER'S OFFICE ON THE 137, CAY OF DECEMBER, 1974 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
22935649; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 2, A DISTANCE OF
169.878 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE WHICH IS 235.083 FEET EAST OF AND
PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHWARD EXTENSION 7JF THE EAST LINE OF PARCEL ‘A' IN 'LAKE
FRONT PLAZA' SUBDIVISION AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED
PARALLEL LINE (SAID PARALLEL LINE BEING PERPZF'DICULAR TO SAID NORTH LINE OF
BLOCK 2 IN HARBOR POINT UNIT NUMBER 1) A DISTANCE-OF 231.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS WHICH SURVEY /5 ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 'A' TO
THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED JUNE 27_1235 AS DOCUMENT 95414356,
AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME TOGETHER WITH I7% 'JNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE
INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS; SITUATED IN COOK CZUNTY, IN THE STATE OF
ILLINOIS. PARCEL ID: 17-10-401-0141261

REFERENCE NUMBERS OF DOCUMENTS MODIFIED
RECORDED APRIL 5, 2005 INSTRUMENT NO. 0509522244

Tax Parcel No: 17-16-401-0141261

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then the provisions of
Section 2 of this Agreement will, as set forth in Section 2, amend and supplement (j) the Security
Instrument, and (ji) the Note. The Security Instrument and Note together, as may previously have
been amended, are referred 1o as the "Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this’Agreement
have the meaning given to them in the Loan Documents.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - BAU MOD GLOBAL CR26417
ver. 08_08_2018_23 00_18 WF632
(page 2 of ¢ pages)

il



1824955043 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5901004743

If required, | have provided confinmation of my financial hardship and documents to permit verification
of all of my income to determmine whether | qualify for the offer described in this Agreement. This
Agreement will not take effect unless and until the Lender signs it. | further understand and agree that
the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modifications of the Loan Documents if | fail to
meet any of the requirements under this Agreement.

1. My Representations. | represent to the Lender and agree:
A. | am experiencing a financial hardship and, as a result, am either in default under the Loan
Documents or a default is imminent.

B. TheProperty is neither in a state of disrepair, nor condemned.

C. There n2s heen no impermissible change of ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documedts: A permissible change of ownership wouid be any transfer that the Lender is
required by \aw ‘2 allow, such as a transfer-to add or remove a family member, spouse or
domestic partneror the undersigned in the evenit ofa death,A divorce or marriage.

D. 1am not a party to any Ipia~tion involving the Loan Documents, except to the extent | may be
a defendant in a foreclocure action.

E. If required, | have provided aocumentation for all income that | earn.
_ F. All documents and information | provisic pursuant to this Agreement are true and correct.

2. The Modification. The Loan Documents are l.aerebv madified as of SEPTEMBER 01, 2018
("Modification Effective Date”), and all unpaid late ci'arJss are waived. The first modified payment will
_ be due on the date set forth in this Section 2:

A. The Maturity Date will be: AUGUST 01, 2058.

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amozats and arrearages that will be
~ past due (excluding unpaid late charges) and may include ainawits toward taxes, insurance,
or other assessments. The new principal balance of my Nole 15 %4.74,133.95 ("New Principal
Balance”).

C. Interest will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance of $438,133.95 as
of AUGUST 01, 2018. The first new monthly payment on the New Principai Eatanse will be
due on SEPTEMBER 01, 2018, and monthly on the same date thereafter.

My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:
Interest will accrue on the New Principal Balance at the rate of 4.625% annually. The monthly

payment amount for principal and interest will be $2,005.03, which is an amount sufficient to
amortize the New Principal Balance over a period of 480 months.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - BAU MOD GLOBAL CR26417
ver. 08_08 2018_23 00 18 ) WF632
(page 3 ol & pages)

g L



1824955043 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5901004743

Loan Number
Years | Interest | Interest Monthly Estimated | Total Payment | Number
Rate Rate Principal & | Monthly Monthly Beginson {of
Change Interest Escrow Payment Monthly
Date Payment | Payment Payments
Amount Amount
1-40 [4.625% [08/01/2018 [ $2,005.03 |[$1,237.69, | $3,242.72, | 09/01/2018 [ 480
: may adjust | may adjust
periodically | pericdically

The coove temns in this Section 2.C shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documsnts, induding, but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

| undersiangiivat, if | have a pay option adjustable-rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimum moiittiy nayment option, the interest-only option, or any other payment options will
no longer be offcred and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule
for my modified Lvan will be the minimum payment due each month for the remaining term of
the Loan. My modifiec. L.uz will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me
to pay less than the inteiest 2uza resulting in any unpaid interest being added to the
outstanding principal balance.

If my loan is a daily simple interest l2a:4 or an average daily balance loan, | understand and
agree that interest will accrue daily and pavments will be-applied as of the date received by
the Lender according to the terms of the Loaa Documents. Interest accrues by applying the
ratio of the annual interest rate over the nuwber of days in the year (365 or 366 in a leap
year), multiplied by the principal balance, mutiried by the actual number of days the principal
balance is outstanding.

All payment amounts specified in this Agreement ass«.;vie that all payments will be made on
the payment due date throughout the life of the loan. If | pay bzfore or after the payment due
date, the amount of interest will vary and, if my payment is an-amorizing payment, the amount
allocated between interest and principal will vary. For example. i |.nay a monthly amortizing
payment after the due date, more of the payment will go toward intze2st and less toward
principal. As a result, the principal may be reduced more slowly over ths term of the loan, and
there could be a principal balance due at the maturity date of the loan./All azcrued and unpaid
interest will be applied before any amounts are applied toward principal.

Despite any scheduled payment shown in this Agreement, at any scheduled inieiest rate
adjustment date, my monthly payment will be adjusted to an amount necessary torejiay the
remaining unpaid balance as of the interest rate adjustment date in substantially equal
monthly installments of principal and interest over the remaining tenm of the loan, assuming |

pay on the due date. The Lender will not accept multiple monthly payments in advance of their
due date. ,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - BAU MOD GLOBAL CR26417
ver. 08_08_2018_23_00_18 WF632
{page 4 of § pages)

L



1824955043 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5901004743

D. Any amounts still due under the Loan Documents, will be paid by the earliest of the date | sell
or fransfer an interest in the Property, subject to Section 3.E below, the date | pay the entire
New Principal Balance, or the Maturity Date,

E. ) will be in default if (i) the monthly payments are not made in full on the date they are due, or
(i) | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement. if a
default rate of interest is permitted under the currert Loan Documents, then in the event of
default, the interest that will be due on the New Principal Balance will be the rate set forth in
Section 2.C.

3. Additicaal Agreements. | agree to the foliowing:
A. That *ins Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance or workout
plan, il ar.y. that | previously entered into with the Lender.

B. To comply, vxcent to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, or by the U.S.
Bankruptcy Code, vith all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents
including my agrecient to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments,
impounds, and all othzr pavments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term
of my Loan. This Agreer.ent does not waive fulure escrow requirements. If the Loan includes
collection for tax and insuraice premiums, this collection will continue for the life of the Loan.

C. That the Loan Documents are curpused of valid, binding agneements enforceable in
accordance with their terms.

D. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, or by the U.S. Bankruptcy Code. remain in full force and effect; nothing in this
Agreement shall be understood or construed t¢ be a salisfaction or release in whale or in part
of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; 7:1d that except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agream.ent, or by the U.S. Bankruptcy Code,
the Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all i the terms and provisions of the
Loan Documents.

E. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any cinei provision of the Loan
' Documents, | agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or @y interest in it is sold or
transferred without the Lender’s prior written consent, the Lender may. i its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, ine '.ender shall not
exercise this option if federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as o e uate of such
-sale or transfer, If the Lender exercises this option, the Lender shall give me neie2 of
acceleration. The nolice shall provide a period of no less than 30 days from the dite the notice
is delivered or mailed within which all sums secured by the Mortgage will come due. I¥
payment of these sums is not made prior to the expiration of this period, the Lender may
invoke any remedies pemitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

F. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, a buyer or transferee of the Property will not be
permitted, under any circumstance, to assume the Loan. In any event, this Agreement may
not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer of the Property. :

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - BAU MOD GLOBAL CR26417
ver. 08_08_2018_23_00_18 WF632
fpage 5 of 9 pages)

T e



1824955043 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5901004743

il

G. If any document is lost, misplaced, misstated, or inaccurately reflects the true and correct
temms and conditions of the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, within ten (10)
days after my receipt of the Lender’s request, | will execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver
to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary to replace or correct the lost,
misplaced, misstated or inaccurate document(s). If | fail to do so, | will be liable for any and all
loss or damage which the Lender reasonably sustains as a result of my failure.

H. All payment amounts specified in this Agreement assume that payments will be made as
scheduled.

I.  That.ir Rorrower is in bankruptcy upon execution of this document, Borrower will cooperate
fully with._ander in obtaining any required Bankruptcy Court and trustee approvals in
accordarice with local court rules and procedures. Borrower understands that if such
approvals aie iict received, then the terms of this Agreement will be null and void. If this
Agreement becories null and void, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in
full force and effeni-and such terms shall not be modified by this Agreement.

J. [Ifthe Borrower(s) receivzd a discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy subsequent to the execution
of the Loan Documents, the Ler.der agrees that such Borrower(s) will not have personal
liability on the debt pursuant W inis Agreement.

K. That in agreeing to the changes to ir<-sriginal Loan Documents as reflected in this
Agreement, the Lender has relied upun thc truth and accuracy of all of the representations
made by the Borrower(s), both in this Agreement and in any documentation provided by or on
behalf of the Borrower(s) in connection with this Agreement. If the Lender subsequently
determines that such representations or docuraenitation were not truthful or accurate, the
Lender may, at its option, rescind this Agreemeni 3.0 +einstate the original terms of the Loan
Documents as if this Agreement never occumed.

L. lacknowledge and agree that if the Lender executing this Agreement is not the current holder
or owner of the Note and Mortgage, that such party is the audcnized servicing agent for such
holder or owner, or its successor in interest, and has full power 2:1d autherity to bind itself and
such holder and owner to the terms of this modification.

THIS WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT SETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES, TI-IERE
ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - BAU MOD GLOBAL CR26417
ver. 08_08_2018_23_00_18 WF632
(page 6 of 9 pages)

[ Gt



1824955043 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5901004743
TO BE SIGNED BY BORROWER ONLY .
BORROWER SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, NA And ALVIN 8. JOHNSON, LOAN NUMBER 5801004743 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE
DATE OF SEPTEMBER 01, 2018

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreément.

qﬂw v& S@L«» e 115,201

Borrower- AL/, = JOHNSON
{Must Be Slgned cxs Aty as Printed

State of ILLINOIS )

)
County of C«M )f 5 = )
Enter County Here

This instrument was acknowledged befire me on éﬁgj 7J‘ /5 7%.

20/ & by ALVIN S. JOHNSON.
} .
_ﬁd’j
Signature of Nutery'Public

My Commission expires:—. o2 =2 & ~ o202 /

(SEAL)

LINDA } PRIESS
Official Seal
f Hlinois
Notary Public - State 0
My Commissian Expires feb 28, 200 .

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - BAU MOD GLOBAL CR26417
ver. 05_08_2018_23_00_18 : WF632
(page 7 of 9 pages)

G 6



1824955043 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5901004743
TO BE SIGNED BY LENDER ONLY _
LENDER SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
NA And ALVIN S. JOHNSON, LOAN NUMBER 5901004743 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE
OF SEPTEMBER 01, 2018
In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement,

Lender

JPMORGA 4 SHASE BANK, N? : .
By: &im_‘__ m

Printed Name:

Torieca Witkowski
wvicr: President

Date: | 8"'9\'—‘3 - %B \ &

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - BAU MOD GLOBAL . : CR26417
ver. 08_08_2018_23_00_18 WF§32

el ottt 1



1824955043 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 5901004743

State of MICHIGAN
County of OAKLAND

Acknow[edged by . : Tomasa WitkOWSki : , Vice President of JPMORGAN CHASE

banking before me on the day of

Signature
Printed name
Notary public_State of MICHIGAN, County of

My commission xp'res MY 3 1 202'&

Acting in the County uf OAKLAND

JUDITH C. DETTLOFF
Notary Publi~_State Of Michigan
Co/inty bf Macomb
{ My Commissivii Zxpires 202
Acting in the Cournly <!
m"

g

e

3

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - BAU MOD GLOBAL CR26417
ver.08_08_2018 23 00_18 WF632

[T, |




